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P-4 Rates and Charges 

P-4.1 Customer Port Connection 

P-4.1.1 Customer Port Connection (All Port Types) - Nonrecurring Charges and Term 
Extension MTM Rates 

 Customer Port Connection – Nonrecurring Charges and Term Extension 

MTM Rates 

Port Type 

Customer Port 

Connection 

 

USOC 

USOC 

(BellSouth Only) 

Nonrecurring 

Charge/1/ 

Term Extension 

MTM Rate 

Basic Port 

 

100 Mbps Port EYQEX OEM1M $1,925.00 $624.00 

1 Gbps Port EYQFX OEM1G $2,100.00 $960.00 

10 Gbps Port EYQGX OEMXG $15,750.00 $8,000.00 

100 Gbps Port EY7AG OEMPX $30,000.00 $16,000.00 

PPCoS Port 

 

100 Mbps Port EYQLX OEMLX $1,925.00 $880.00 

1 Gbps Port EYQMX OEMMX $2,100.00 $1,344.00 

10 Gbps Port EYQNX OEMNX $15,750.00 $9,600.00 

100 Gbps Port EY7AH OEMQX $30,000.00 $19,200.00 

Broadband Port/2/ 1 Gbps Port EYQUX OEMUX $1,250.00 $280.00 

ENNI Port 10 Gbps Port EYQGX OEMXG $15,750.00 $8,000.00 
 
 

P-4.1.2 Customer Port Connection (All Port Types) – EPP Monthly Rates 

Customer Port Connection – EPP Monthly Rates 

 
Customer Port 

Connection USOC 

USOC 

(BellSouth 

Only) 

12 

Months 

24 

Months 

36 

Months 

48 

Months 

60 

Months 

Basic Port 

 

100 Mbps Port EYQEX OEM1M $624.00  $600.00  $390.00  $366.00  $345.00  

1 Gbps Port EYQFX OEM1G $960.00  $920.00  $600.00  $590.00  $580.00  

10 Gbps Port EYQGX OEMXG $8,000.00  $7,600.00  $4,500.00  $3,900.00  $3,450.00  

100 Gbps Port EY7AG OEMPX $16,000.00  $15,000.00 $10,000.00 $9,000.00 $8,000.00 

PPCoS Port 
 

100 Mbps Port EYQLX OEMLX $880.00 $784.00 $468.00 $438.00 $414.00 

1 Gbps Port EYQMX OEMMX $1,344.00 $1,104.00 $820.00 $666.00 $612.00 

10 Gbps Port EYQNX OEMNX $9,600.00 $9,120.00 $5,400.00 $4,680.00 $4,140.00 

100 Gbps Port EY7AH OEMQX $19,200.00 $18,000.00 $12,000.00 $10,800.00 $9,600.00 

Broadband Port/2/ 1 Gbps Port EYQUX OEMUX $240.00 $230.00 $200.00 $185.00 $175.00 

ENNI Port 10 Gbps Port EYQGX OEMXG $8,000.00 $7,600.00 $4,500.00 $3,900.00 $3,450.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ AT&T waives Nonrecurring Charges for Service ordered under an EPP as specified in Section 4, 

P-2(1). 
/2/ Effective September 4, 2020, AT&T will no longer offer the Broadband Port Arrangement to new or 

existing customers.  Refer to Section 2, SD 3.3. 
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P-4.2.2 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – Term Extension 

MTM Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – Basic Arrangement – Term Extension MTM Rates 

CIR USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) Real Time Interactive 
Business 

Critical – High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical – 
High 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $920.00  $860.00  $830.00  $800.00  $740.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $940.00  $880.00  $850.00  $820.00  $760.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $1,000.00  $940.00  $910.00  $880.00  $820.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $1,020.00  $960.00  $930.00  $900.00  $840.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $1,076.00  $1,016.00  $986.00  $956.00  $896.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $1,504.00  $1,304.00  $1,180.00  $1,056.00  $1,008.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $1,672.00  $1,448.00  $1,332.00  $1,216.00  $1,160.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $1,896.00  $1,648.00  $1,536.00  $1,424.00  $1,360.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $2,416.00  $2,096.00  $1,864.00  $1,632.00  $1,552.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $2,680.00  $2,328.00  $2,100.00  $1,872.00  $1,784.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $2,940.00  $2,556.00  $2,320.00  $2,088.00  $1,992.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $3,112.00  $2,704.00  $2,468.00  $2,232.00  $2,128.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $3,544.00  $3,080.00  $2,848.00  $2,616.00  $2,488.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $4,032.00  $3,504.00  $3,272.00  $3,040.00  $2,888.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $5,694.00  $5,327.00  $5,149.00  $4,970.00  $4,728.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $6,834.00  $6,382.00  $6,170.00  $5,958.00  $5,664.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $8,066.00  $7,539.00  $7,290.00  $7,040.00  $6,688.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $9,487.00  $8,866.00  $8,574.00  $8,282.00  $7,872.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $12,462.00  $11,642.00  $11,257.00  $10,871.00  $10,328.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $14,834.00  $13,854.00  $13,398.00  $12,942.00  $12,296.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $15,417.00  $14,410.00  $13,934.00  $13,459.00  $12,792.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $17,980.00 $16,800.00 $16,250.00 $15,700.00 $14,920.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $20,540.00 $19,200.00 $18,570.00 $17,940.00 $17,040.00 

25,000 Mbps R614X OEMQD $23,120.00 $21,600.00 $20,900.00 $20,190.00 $19,180.00 

30,000 Mbps R615X OEMQE $25,680.00 $24,000.00 $23,220.00 $22,430.00 $21,310.00 

35,000 Mbps R616X OEMQF $28,250.00 $26,400.00 $25,530.00 $24,670.00 $23,440.00 

40,000 Mbps R617X OEMQG $30,820.00 $28,800.00 $27,860.00 $26,920.00 $25,570.00 

45,000 Mbps R618X OEMQH $33,390.00 $31,200.00 $30,180.00 $29,160.00 $27,700.00 

50,000 Mbps R619X OEMQJ $35,950.00 $33,600.00 $32,500.00 $31,400.00 $29,830.00 

60,000 Mbps R61TX OEMQK $38,530.00 $36,010.00 $34,830.00 $33,650.00 $31,970.00 

70,000 Mbps R61UX OEMQL $41,090.00 $38,400.00 $37,150.00 $35,890.00 $34,100.00 

80,000 Mbps R61VX OEMQM $44,940.00 $42,000.00 $40,620.00 $39,250.00 $37,290.00 

90,000 Mbps R61WX OEMQN $48,800.00 $45,600.00 $44,110.00 $42,620.00 $40,490.00 

100,000 Mbps R61XX OEMQO $51,360.00 $48,000.00 $46,430.00 $44,860.00 $42,620.00 

 

        (R) 
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P-4.2.6 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – Term 

Extension MTM Rates  
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – PPCoS Arrangement – Term Extension MTM Rates 

CIR USOC 
USOC 

(BellSouth Only) Multimedia High 
Multimedia 
Standard Critical Data Business Data 

2 Mbps R6E2X OEMO2 $920.00  $860.00  $800.00  $740.00  

4 Mbps R6E4X OEMO4 $940.00  $880.00  $820.00  $760.00  

5 Mbps R6EAX OEMO5 $1,000.00  $940.00  $880.00  $820.00  

8 Mbps R6E8X OEMO8 $1,020.00  $960.00  $900.00  $840.00  

10 Mbps R6EBX OEM1O $1,076.00  $1,016.00  $956.00  $896.00  

20 Mbps R6EDX OEM2O $1,504.00  $1,304.00  $1,056.00  $1,008.00  

50 Mbps R6EHX OEM5O $1,672.00  $1,448.00  $1,216.00  $1,160.00  

100 Mbps R6ELX OEM1H $1,896.00  $1,648.00  $1,424.00  $1,360.00  

150 Mbps R6ENX OEM1F $2,416.00  $2,096.00  $1,632.00  $1,552.00  

250 Mbps R6EQX OEM2F $2,680.00  $2,328.00  $1,872.00  $1,784.00  

400 Mbps R6ESX OEM4H $2,940.00  $2,556.00  $2,088.00  $1,992.00  

500 Mbps R6ETX OEM5H $3,112.00  $2,704.00  $2,232.00  $2,128.00  

600 Mbps R6EUX OEM6H $3,544.00  $3,080.00  $2,616.00  $2,488.00  

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $4,032.00  $3,504.00  $3,040.00  $2,888.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $5,694.00  $5,327.00  $4,970.00  $4,728.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $6,834.00  $6,382.00  $5,958.00  $5,664.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $8,066.00  $7,539.00  $7,040.00  $6,688.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $9,487.00  $8,866.00  $8,282.00  $7,872.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $12,462.00  $11,642.00  $10,871.00  $10,328.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $14,834.00  $13,854.00  $12,942.00  $12,296.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $15,417.00  $14,410.00  $13,459.00  $12,792.00  

15,000 Mbps R612X OEMQB $17,980.00 $16,800.00 $15,700.00 $14,920.00 

20,000 Mbps R613X OEMQC $20,540.00 $19,200.00 $17,940.00 $17,040.00 

25,000 Mbps   R614X OEMQD $23,120.00 $21,600.00 $20,190.00 $19,180.00 

30,000 Mbps   R615X OEMQE $25,680.00 $24,000.00 $22,430.00 $21,310.00 

35,000 Mbps   R616X OEMQF $28,250.00 $26,400.00 $24,670.00 $23,440.00 

40,000 Mbps   R617X OEMQG $30,820.00 $28,800.00 $26,920.00 $25,570.00 

45,000 Mbps   R618X OEMQH $33,390.00 $31,200.00 $29,160.00 $27,700.00 

50,000 Mbps   R619X OEMQJ $35,950.00 $33,600.00 $31,400.00 $29,830.00 

60,000 Mbps   R61TX OEMQK $38,530.00 $36,010.00 $33,650.00 $31,970.00 

70,000 Mbps   R61UX OEMQL $41,090.00 $38,400.00 $35,890.00 $34,100.00 

80,000 Mbps   R61VX OEMQM $44,940.00 $42,000.00 $39,250.00 $37,290.00 

90,000 Mbps   R61WX OEMQN $48,800.00 $45,600.00 $42,620.00 $40,490.00 

100,000 Mbps   R61XX OEMQO $51,360.00 $48,000.00 $44,860.00 $42,620.00 
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P-4.2.10 Broadband Speed Tier – Broadband Arrangement - Nonrecurring Charges and Term 

Extension MTM Rates 
 

Broadband Speed Tier – Broadband Arrangement/2/ – Nonrecurring Charges 

and Term Extension MTM Rates 

 
Broadband Speed Tier 

 
USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) 
Nonrecurring 

Charge/1/ 
Term Extension 

MTM Rates 

3Mbps Downstream –  
1Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB6 OEMB6 $150.00 $440.00 

6Mbps Downstream –  
1Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB5 OEMB5 $150.00 $490.00 

12Mbps Downstream - 
1.5Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB4 OEMB4 $150.00 $710.00 

18Mbps Downstream - 
1.5Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB3 OEMB3 $150.00 $900.00 

24Mbps Downstream –  
3Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB2 OEMB2 $150.00 $1,035.00 

45Mbps Downstream –  
6Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB1 OEMB1 $150.00 $1,185.00 

 2Mbps Downstream -  
2Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB8 OEMB8 $150.00 $600.00 

4Mbps Downstream -  
4Mbps Upstream 
(Broadband only) 

EYZB7 OEMB7 $150.00 $650.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/1/ AT&T waives Nonrecurring Charges for Service ordered under an EPP as specified in Section 4, 
P-2(1). 

/2/ Effective September 4, 2020, AT&T will no longer offer the Broadband Port Arrangement to new or existing 
customers.  Refer to Section 2, SD 3.3. 
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P-4.2.11 Broadband Speed Tier – Broadband Arrangement – EPP Monthly Rates 

 

Broadband Speed Tier – Broadband Arrangement/1/ – EPP Monthly Rates 

 
Broadband Speed 

Tier USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) 
12 

Months 
24 

Months 
36 

Months 
48 

Months 
60 

Months 

3Mbps Downstream/ 
1Mbps Upstream 

EYZB6 OEMB6 $415.00 $140.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 

6Mbps Downstream/ 
1Mbps Upstream 

EYZB5 OEMB5 $465.00 $190.00 $175.00 $175.00 $175.00 

12Mbps Downstream/ 
1.5Mbps Upstream 

EYZB4 OEMB4 $685.00 $360.00 $325.00 $325.00 $325.00 

18Mbps Downstream/ 
1.5Mbps Upstream 

EYZB3 OEMB3 $850.00 $525.00 $475.00 $475.00 $475.00 

24Mbps Downstream/ 
3Mbps Upstream 

EYZB2 OEMB2 $985.00 $660.00 $600.00 $600.00 $600.00 

45Mbps Downstream/ 
6Mbps Upstream 

EYZB1 OEMB1 $1,125.00 $800.00 $725.00 $725.00 $725.00 

2Mbps Downstream/ 
2Mbps Upstream 

EYZB8 OEMB8 $575.00 $250.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 

4Mbps Downstream/ 
4Mbps Upstream 

EYZB7 OEMB7 $625.00 $300.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00 

 
 
P-4.2.12 Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – ENNI Arrangement – Term Extension 

MTM Rates 
 

Class of Service and Committed Information Rate – ENNI Arrangement –  
Term Extension MTM Rates 

CIR USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) Real Time Interactive 

Business 
Critical – 

High 

Business 
Critical – 
Medium 

Non-Critical 
– High 

1,000 Mbps R6EZX OEM1T $4,032.00  $3,504.00  $3,272.00  $3,040.00  $2,888.00  

2,000 Mbps R61BX OEM2T $5,694.00  $5,327.00  $5,149.00  $4,970.00  $4,728.00  

2,500 Mbps R61CX OEM25 $6,834.00  $6,382.00  $6,170.00  $5,958.00  $5,664.00  

4,000 Mbps R61FX OEM4T $8,066.00  $7,539.00  $7,290.00  $7,040.00  $6,688.00  

5,000 Mbps R61HX OEM5T $9,487.00  $8,866.00  $8,574.00  $8,282.00  $7,872.00  

7,500 Mbps R61NX OEM75 $12,462.00  $11,642.00  $11,257.00  $10,871.00  $10,328.00  

9,500 Mbps R61RX OEM95 $14,834.00  $13,854.00  $13,398.00  $12,942.00  $12,296.00  

10,000 Mbps R61SX OEMTT $15,417.00  $14,410.00  $13,934.00  $13,459.00  $12,792.00  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective September 4, 2020, AT&T will no longer offer the Broadband Port Arrangement for AT&T Switched 

Ethernet Service to new or existing customers.  Refer to Section 2, SD 3.3. 
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P-4.3 Optional Features 
 

Optional Features 

Rate 
Element USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) 
Nonrecurring 

Charges/1/ 12 Months 24 Months 
36 

Months 
48 

Months 60 Months 

Term 
Extension 

MTM 
Rates 

Regenerator (Per Port) 

100 
Mbps 

EYQHX OEMRM $250.00  $3,250.00  $1,630.00  $1,090.00  $820.00  $650.00  $3,250.00  

1 Gbps EYQJX OEMRG $250.00  $3,250.00  $1,630.00  $1,090.00  $820.00  $650.00  $3,250.00  

10 Gbps EYQKX OEMRX $1,500.00  $6,000.00  $4,800.00  $4,400.00  $4,200.00  $3,900.00  $6,000.00  

  

Alternate Serving Switch 

 0 – 10 
miles 

1HHEK OEMA1 $1,200.00  $970.00  $485.00  $325.00  $245.00  $195.00  $970.00  

11 – 25 
miles 

1HHEL OEMA2 $1,200.00  $1,940.00  $970.00  $650.00  $490.00  $390.00  $1,940.00  

26 – 35 
miles 

1HHEM OEMA3 $1,200.00  $6,500.00  $3,300.00  $2,200.00  $1,700.00  $1,300.00  $6,500.00  

36 – 50 
miles 

1HHEN OEMA4 $1,200.00  $7,200.00  $4,300.00  $3,000.00  $2,500.00  $2,200.00  $7,200.00  

  
Diverse 
Access 

EY7AD OEMDA $600.00 $750.00 $450.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $750.00 

  

Advanced Access Failover (Per Port) 

1 Gbps EY7AA OEMAF $1,200.00 $4,000.00  $2,500.00  $2,120.00  $2,120.00  $2,120.00  $4,000.00 

10 Gbps EY7AB OEMAG $1,200.00 $22,000.00 $15,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00  $9,000.00  $22,000.00 

  

Direct LEC Additional Mileage 

2 through 20 Mbps 

 0 – 10 
miles 

1HHDO OEMMO $1,200.00  $1,520.00  $980.00  $750.00  $600.00  $500.00  $1,520.00  

11 – 25 
miles 

1HHDA OEMD1 $1,200.00  $3,030.00  $1,950.00  $1,500.00  $1,200.00  $1,000.00  $3,030.00  

26 – 35 
miles 

1HHDB OEMD2 $1,200.00  $4,550.00  $2,930.00  $2,250.00  $1,800.00  $1,500.00  $4,550.00  

36 – 50 
miles 

1HHDC OEMD3 $1,200.00  $7,570.00  $4,880.00  $3,750.00  $3,000.00  $2,500.00  $7,570.00  

50 through 150 Mbps 

 0 – 10 
miles 

1HHDP OEMMP $1,200.00  $1,520.00  $980.00  $750.00  $600.00  $500.00  $1,520.00  

11 – 25 
miles 

1HHDD OEMD4 $1,200.00  $3,030.00  $1,950.00  $1,500.00  $1,200.00  $1,000.00  $3,030.00  

26 – 35 
miles 

1HHDE OEMD5 $1,200.00  $4,550.00  $2,930.00  $2,250.00  $1,800.00  $1,500.00  $4,550.00  

36 – 50 
miles 

1HHDF OEMD6 $1,200.00  $7,570.00  $4,880.00  $3,750.00  $3,000.00  $2,500.00  $7,570.00  

250 Mbps through 1Gbps 

 0 – 10 
miles 

1HHDQ OEMMQ $1,200.00  $1,520.00  $980.00  $750.00  $600.00  $500.00  $1,520.00  

11 – 25 
miles 

1HHDG OEMD7 $1,200.00  $3,030.00  $1,950.00  $1,500.00  $1,200.00  $1,000.00  $3,030.00  

26 – 35 
miles 

1HHDH OEMD8 $1,200.00  $4,550.00  $2,930.00  $2,250.00  $1,800.00  $1,500.00  $4,550.00  

36 – 50 
miles 

1HHDJ OEMD9 $1,200.00  $7,570.00  $4,880.00  $3,750.00  $3,000.00  $2,500.00  $7,570.00  

 
 
 
/1/ AT&T waives Nonrecurring Charges for Service ordered under an EPP as specified in Section 4, 

P-2(1). 

   (C) 
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ICO NNI Arrangement (ICO Trunking Arrangement) 

Rate 
Element USOC 

BellSouth 
USOC 

Nonrecurring 
Charges/1/ 

12 
Months 

24 
Months 

36 
Months 

48 
Months 

60 
Months 

Term 
Extension 

MTM 
Rates 

2 Mbps LYTOA OEMCA $300.00 $350.00 $290.00 $250.00 $235.00 $220.00 $350.00 

4 Mbps LYTOB OEMCB $345.00 $400.00 $330.00 $285.00 $268.00 $250.00 $400.00 

5 Mbps LYTOC OEMCC $400.00 $450.00 $370.00 $315.00 $293.00 $270.00 $450.00 

8 Mbps LYTOD OEMCD $460.00 $510.00 $420.00 $360.00 $335.00 $310.00 $510.00 

10 Mbps LYTOE OEMCE $525.00 $590.00 $490.00 $420.00 $390.00 $360.00 $590.00 

20 Mbps LYTOF OEMCF $600.00 $700.00 $580.00 $504.00 $467.00 $430.00 $700.00 

50 Mbps LYTOG OEMCG $700.00 $880.00 $730.00 $630.00 $585.00 $540.00 $880.00 

100 Mbps LYTOH OEMCH $800.00 $1,170.00 $970.00 $840.00 $780.00 $720.00 $1,170.00 

150 Mbps LYTOJ OEMCJ $925.00 $1,740.00 $1,450.00 $1,260.00 $1,170.00 $1,080.00 $1,740.00 

200 Mbps LYTOO OEMCK $1,200.00 $2,000.00 $1,660.00 $1,440.00 $1,335.00 $1,230.00 $2,000.00 

250 Mbps LYTOK OEMCL $1,200.00 $2,250.00 $1,870.00 $1,620.00 $1,500.00 $1,380.00 $2,250.00 

300 Mbps LYTOP OEMCM $1,200.00 $2,840.00 $2,360.00 $2,048.00 $1,896.00 $1,744.00 $2,840.00 

400 Mbps LYTOQ OEMCN $1,200.00 $4,320.00 $3,595.00 $3,124.00 $2,891.00 $2,657.00 $4,320.00 

500 Mbps LYTOL OEMCO $1,200.00 $4,840.00 $4,030.00 $3,500.00 $3,240.00 $2,980.00 $4,840.00 

600 Mbps LYTOM OEMCP $1,200.00 $5,800.00 $4,830.00 $4,200.00 $3,885.00 $3,570.00 $5,800.00 

700 Mbps LYTOR OEMCQ $1,200.00 $5,840.00 $5,000.00 $4,420.00 $4,110.00 $3,800.00 $5,840.00 

800 Mbps LYTOS OEMCR $1,200.00 $6,000.00 $5,140.00 $4,540.00 $4,220.00 $3,900.00 $6,000.00 

900 Mbps LYTOT OEMCS $1,200.00 $6,160.00 $5,270.00 $4,660.00 $4,330.00 $4,000.00 $6,160.00 

1,000 Mbps LYTON OEMCT $1,200.00 $6,600.00 $5,500.00 $4,830.00 $4,465.00 $4,100.00 $6,600.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ AT&T waives Nonrecurring Charges for Service ordered under an EPP as specified in Section 4, 

P-2(1). 
(C) 
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Additional Rates and Charges 

Rate Element USOC 

USOC 
(BellSouth 

Only) 
Nonrecurring 

Charges/1/ 
Monthly Recurring 

Charge 

Additional MAC 
Addresses 
(Per Port) M2CBX OEMMC $70.00 $5.00 

Enhanced Multicast 
(Per Port) EY7AE OEMEM $0.00 $140.00 
Administrative 
Charge 
(Per Order) ORCMX ORCMX $51.00 NA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ AT&T waives Nonrecurring Charges for Service ordered under an EPP as specified in Section 4, 

P-2(1). 

ICO NNI Arrangement (ICO Trunking Arrangement) Additional Mileage 

Rate 
Element USOC 

SE 
USOC 

Non-
recurring 
Charges/1/ 12 Months 

24 
Months 

36 
Months 

48 
Months 

60 
Months 

Term 
Extension 

MTM 
Rates 

2 through 20 Mbps 

 0 – 10 
miles JZ49E OEMCU $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
11 – 25 
miles JZXTE OEMC1 $0.00 $260.00 $200.00 $170.00 $170.00 $170.00 $260.00 
26 – 35 
miles JZXTH OEMC4 $0.00 $420.00 $320.00 $270.00 $270.00 $270.00 $420.00 
36 – 50 
miles JZXTL OEMC7 $0.00 $630.00 $480.00 $410.00 $410.00 $410.00 $630.00 
 
50 through 200 Mbps 
 0 – 10 
miles JZ49E OEMCU $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
11 – 25 
miles JZ49A OEMC2 $0.00 $580.00 $440.00 $375.00 $375.00 $375.00 $580.00 
26 – 35 
miles JZ49C OEMC5 $0.00 $1,020.00 $780.00 $675.00 $675.00 $675.00 $1,020.00 
36 – 50 
miles JZ49D OEMC8 $0.00 $1,660.00 $1,270.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,660.00 

250 through 1, 000 Mbps 
 0 – 10 
miles JZ49E OEMCU $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
11 – 25 
miles JZ49B OEMC3 $0.00 $2,250.00 $1,730.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,250.00 
26 – 35 
miles JZXTK OEMC6 $0.00 $2,630.00 $2,020.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00 $2,630.00 
36 – 50 
miles JZXTO 

O 
EMC9 $0.00 $2,990.00 $2,300.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,990.00 

      (C) 
 
 
 
(R) 
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